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> DISCLAIMER AND SAFETY GUIDELINES

. DO NOT look directly into the drone light.

. DO NOT treat the product as household waste.

DO NOT fly above or near obstacles, crowds, open water, public road, high voltage

power lines or trees.

4.DO NOT use the drone in severe weather conditions. These include wind, snow,
rain, smog, hail, lightning, tornadoes or hurricanes.

5. Stay away from the rotating propellers and motors to avoid some tiny objects
(e.g. hair) to get into them.

6. This drone does not come with a GPS module. Please fly the drone within the

control range.

Be sure to observe all local regulations, obtain appropriate authorizations and

understand risks. Please note it is solely your responsibility to comply with all

flight regulations.
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SNAPTAIN accepts no liability for damage, injury or any legal responsibility incurred
directly or indirectly from the use of this product. The user shall observe safe and
lawful practices including, but not limited to, those set forth in these Safety
Guidelines. SNAPTAIN reserves the right to update this user manual.

» MAINTENANCE AND CARE

1. Thoroughly check the drone after crash or violent impact.

2. Do not charge battery before it cools down.

3. Remove the batteries if the products will not be in use for a long time.

4. Do not over charge the battery. Unplug the charger once it's fully charged.

5. Store the drone and remote in a cool, dry place away from direct sunlight.

6. Do not charge the battery next to inflammables, such as carpet, timber floor etc.,
or on the surface of electro-conductive objects. Please always keep an eye on the
battery while charging.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules.Operation is subject to the

following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received,including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

support@snaptain.com

ENGLISH 01-10
FRANCAIS 11-20
ESPANOL 21-30

» PACKING LIST

Spare Rotor 3.7V Li-ion
H823H Drone Blades Ax2, Bx2 USB Cable x2 Battery x3

Remote Magnetic
(batteries not included) User Manual Screwdriver Screw Set/4Pcs

> PRODUCT OVERVIEW
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Note: Press and hold the One Key Take-off/Landing button for 3s to make an
emergency stop.
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Tips:

1. For your safety, please use the original battery and USB charger;

2. Flight time of the battery may be reduced when flying in cold weather;

3. Free the battery of any sharp objects that could puncture into the battery to avoid
risks of explosion and fire;

4. There is continuous beeping sound from the remote and the LED on the drone will
flash quickly when the battery of the drone is low.

> FLIGHT OPERATION GUIDE

Note:

*Make sure you power on the drone first, then the remote in each flight;

*Do repeat the pairing procedure each time when the drone or remote is restarted;
“For all flight functions and modes, the operator and tail of the drone must be aligned.

Pair the Remote with the Drone

Step 1: Turn on the drone, then the remote. The LED on the drone starts to flash, then
put the drone on a flat surface with the head forward;

Step 2: Push the Left Control Stick forward to the top, then pull it backward till the
bottom. Pairing is successful when the LED on the drone is solid on.

Flight Calibration

Move both control sticks to lower left in 45°0r lower right in 45° and hold for 2-3 sec
after the pairing. The calibration completes when the LED on the drone turns to solid
on from quick flash.
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Instructions of the Remote
Left Control Stick

Ascend and descend

Push the Left Control Stick
forward and the drone will
ascend; pull it backward
and the drone will descend,

Pull the Left Control Stick
leftward and the drone
will rotate to the left; pull
it rightward and the drone
will rotate to the right.

Right Control Stick

Forward and Backward Push the Right Control

Stick forward and the
drone will fly forward;
pullit backward and the
drone will fly backward.

Pull the Right Control

Stick leftward and the
drone will fly leftward;

pull it rightward and

the drone will fly rightward.
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360° Flip

After flying the drone to a height over 2 meters, press the Right Control Stick down to
activate 360° Flip function and there is beeping sound from the remote for 3-4 seconds.
(The 360 Flip mode will be cancelled if there is no any motion after beeping). Then
move the Right Control Stick forward/backward/leftward/rightward to flip the drone
360°accordingly.
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Speed Switch

The drone is set to low speed by default. Press the Left Control Stick down once for
medium speed and there are two beeps from the remote. Press it down again for high
speed and there are three beeps from the remote. A third press will get back to low
speed and there is one beep from the remote.

One Key Return

Press the @, button, the drone will fly toward its back following a path that parallels
with its original take-off path. Press the button again to cancel the mode.
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Headless Mode

Press the button to activate the function. In this mode, the drone will fly following
the direction of the Right Control Stick regardless of the position of your drone's head
or the tail. The LED on the drone will flash and there is beeping sound from the remote.
Press the same button again to exit this mode.

Forward

Backward

Standard Mode Headless Mode

Altitude Hold/Hover

This is one of the default settings in the drone. When you release the Left Control
Stick after the ascending/descending action, the drone will hover at the current flight
height. For a stable flight, press the trim buttons to adjust accordingly.

» PARAMETERS

Maximum Flight
<
Relative Height 30M Control Range <30M
Motor 615 Coreless Drone Battery Li-ion Battery
Flight Time 7 mins Charging Time 45-55 mins
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Rotor Blade

Propeller Guard

Motor Battery
Compartment

ON/OFF

> FLIGHT PREPARATION

1. Install the remote batteries.

( 7
Battery Cover
g+ ] o
I
g+ ]
3*AAA (batteries not included) Make sure the batteries have enough power.
- J

2. Charge the battery of the drone. 3. Install the drone battery afterit's fully

charged.

( N

s

USB Adapter

Please strictly follow the picture to
USB Port Charging: Red LED connect the battery into the interface
Fully Charged: LED Off and note the direction of the terminal.
\ J L J
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Flight Trimming

If the drone drifts forward
or backward when flying,
press the Backward Trim
button or the Forward
Trim button to adjust.

If the drone drifts leftward
or rightward when flying,
slightly press the Rightward
Trim button or the Leftward
Trim button to adjust.

Take-off

Option 1:
Pressthe #¥ button to take off.

Option 2:

Move the Left Control Stick to lower left in 45° and the Right Control Stick to lower
right in 45° at the same time until four rotor blades start rotating, then slowly

push the Left Control Stick forward to take off.
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Option 3:

Place the drone in your palm with the LED indicator in the front, then gently throw it into
the air.

*Please make sure there is enough space while throwing the drone up. We recommend
this option only when the operator is skilled in basic operation.

*Do not throw the drone to go when its LED flashes quickly. Please restart the drone and
remote, repeat the pairing and calibration procedures, then throw again.

Landing

Option 1:
Press the 4% to land during the flight.

Option 2:
Pull the Left Control Stick backward to the bottom to land the drone, and hold it for
3s at least until all the rotor blades stop rotating.

support@snaptain.com

» TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

Q1: The LED doesn't turn on after the battery is installed.
* Make sure the power switch on the drone is turned to ON.
* Make sure there is enough power in the drone battery.
* Make sure the connectors of the battery are plugged in firmly.

Q2: The drone LED keeps flashing and the control input is unresponsive after
switching on the drone and remote.
* There is no connection between the drone and remote. Pair them again as
instructed.

Q3: The motors don't respond to the control stick and the LED on the drone flashes.
* Charge the battery or replace it with a fully charged battery of the drone.
* Make sure the batteries of the remote have enough power.

Q4: The flight is not stable.
* Return the drone and restart to do a flight calibration as instructed.
* Fly the drone when the weather is good.

Q5: The response from the drone to the control is not sensitive.
* Make sure the distance between the drone and the remote is effective.

Q6: The drone will fly beyond the control range.
* Activate the Headless Mode, then move the Right Control Stick to fly the drone
back.

QT: After a crash, the drone keeps acsending or pitching when flying again.

* Pull the Left Control Stick backward to the bottom to land the drone, and hold it
for 3s at least until all the rotor blades stop rotating. Please check if the blades
reach the top of Propeller Guard after landing. If yes, please press down the center
part of the Propeller Guard to adjust the blades. Then clibrate the drone again.
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The device is compliance with RF exposure guidelines, users can obtain Canadian
information on RF exposure and compliance.The minimum distance from body to
use the device is 20cm.

Le présent appareil est conforme

Apres examen de ce matériel aux conformité ou aux limites d” intensité de champ RF,
les utilisateurs peuvent sur I” exposition aux radiofréquences et la conformité and
compliance d” acquérir les informations correspondantes. La distance minimale du
corps a utiliser le dispositif est de 20cm.

CAUTION

RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS REPLACED BY AN INCORRECT TYPE.
DISPOSE OF USED BATTERIES ACCORDING TO THE INSTRUCTIONS

e e e The symbolindicates DC voltage

)¢

This product bears the selective sorting symbol for Waste electrical and electronic
equipment (WEEE). This means that this product must be handled pursuant to
European directive 2012/19/EU in order to be recycled or dismantled to minimize
its impact on the environment.

User has the choice to give his product to a competent recycling organization

or to the retailer when he buys a new electrical or electronic equipment.

RECYCLING

@ BATTERY MUST BE RECYCLED OR DISPOSED OF PROPERLY

ﬂ To refer to text in an accompanying document.

Manufacturer

Shenzhen VanTop Technology & Innovation Co., Ltd.

Manufacturer address:

502, 5th Flr. BLDG 4, MinQi Technology Park, No. 65 Lishan Road, Taoyuan Street,
Nanshan District, Shenzhen, China

| EC | Rep |

BellaCocool GmbH
PettenkoferstraRe 18,10247,
Berlin, Germany
info@bellacocool.de
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Hélice

Protection d'hélice

Moteur Compartiment
de Batterie

MARCHE/ARRET

» PREPARATION DU VOL

1. Installer les piles de la télécommande.
-

i+ ]

3*AAA (piles non incluses) Assurez-vous que les
L piles ont assez de puissance. )

2. Charger la batterie du drone. 3. La batterie doit étre completement

rechargée avant d'étre installée dans

le drone.
( R
Adaptateur USB
TLBV/1A
» )
------ ¢
Banquede .-
puissance .’
Chargement:
ITED rouge ) Veuillez suivre strictement l'image
Completement charge: pour connecter la batterie a l'interface
Port USB LED etteint t notez la direction du terminal
et notez la direction du terminal.
_ /2N J
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Consigne:

1. Pour votre sécurité,veuillez utiliser le chargeur et la batterie d'origine fournis par le
fabricant;

2. Le temps de vol peut étre réduit en cas de vol par temps froid;

3. Libérez la batterie de tous les objets pointus qui pourraient percer dans la batterie
pour éviter les risques d'explosion et de feu;

4. Lorsque la batterie du drone est faible, la télécommande émettra le bip sonore et
la LED du drone clignote rapidement.

» GUIDE DES OPERATIONS DE VOL

Remarque:

* Assurez-vous d'allumer d'abord le drone, puis la télécommande pour chaque vol ;

* Répétez la procédure de liaison chaque fois que vous redémarrez le drone ou la
télécommande;

* Pour toutes les fonctions et modes de vol, 'opérateur et la queue du drone doivent
étre alignés ;

* Faitez le voler dans la nature apreés avoir disposé d'une expérience riche.

Relier la télécommande au drone

Etape 1: Allumez le drone, puis la télécommande. La LED du drone commencent &
clignoter, puis placez le drone sur une surface plane ;

Etape 2: Poussez le Joystick Gauche vers le haut, puis tirez vers l'arriére jusqu'en bas.
Le couplage est réussi lorsque les voyants du drone restent éclairés de flash
rapide.

Etalonnage en vol

Poussez les joysticks en bas a gauche a 45 °ou en bas a droite a 45 °, maintenez-les
pendant 2-3 secondes apres le couplage. Le calibrage est terminé lorsque les voyants
du drone changent et restent de flash rapide.

ou
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Option 3:
Placez le drone dans la paume de votre main avec l'indicateur LED a l'avant, puis
jetez-le doucement en ['air.

*Veuillez vous assurer qu'ily a assez d'espace pour tirer le drone vers le haut. Nous
recommandons cette option uniquement lorsque ['opérateur est capable d'effectuer
les opérations basiques.

*Ne lancez pas le drone pour voler lorsque sa LED clignote rapidement. Veuillez
redémarrer le drone et la télécommande, répéter les procédures d'appairage et
d'étalonnage, puis relancer 'appareil.

Atterrissager

Optionl:
Pendant le vol, appuyez doucement sur le bouton %% afin d'atterrir.

Option2:
Tirez le Joystick Gauche vers le fond jusqu'a ce que le drone atterrisse, lachez-la
apres que les hélices arrétent de tourner, puis relachez-la.

support.fr@snaptain.com
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Flip 3 360°

Apres que le drone vole a une hauteur supérieure a 2 metres, appuyez le Joystick
Droit pour activer la fonction Flip 360 °, la télécommande émettra le bip sonore
pendant 3-4 secondes. Ensuite, déplacez le Joystick Droite vers ['avant / l'arriére /
la gauche / la droite pour faire pivoter le drone de 360 ° corrélativement.

Interrupteur de vitesse

Le drone est réglé a basse vitesse par défaut. Appuyez une fois sur le Joystick Gauche
pour une vitesse moyenne et 2 bip sonores seront émis par la télécommande.
Appuyez-la encore une fois pour une vitesse de haute vitesse et 3 bip sonores seront
émis par la télécommande. La troisieme pression reviendra a basse vitesse et la
téléecommande émettra 1 bip sonore.

Un Bouton pour Retour

Pressez sur le bouton 9) ,ledrone vole en arriere, paralléelement a sa trajectoire de
départ. Pressez a nouveau sur le bouton pour annuler le mode.
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FCC Caution

Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

NOTE:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.
This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not
occurin a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to
radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the
following measures:

—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an
uncontrolled environment This equipment should be installed and operated with
minimum distance 20cm between the radiator& your body.
This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other
antenna or transmitter.

ISEDC Warning

This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s).

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils
radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :

(1) 'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et

(2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si
le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

» CLAUSE DE NON-RESPONSABILITE
ET DIRECTIVES DE SECURITE

NE PAS regarder directement dans la lumiére du drone.

.NE PAS traiter le produit comme un déchet ménager.

NE PAS faire voler au-dessus ou a proximité d'obstacles, de foules, de lignes

électriques a haute tension ou d'arbres.

NE PAS utiliser le quadrirotor par mauvais temps. Cela comprend le vent, la neige,

la pluie, le brouillard, la gréle, la foudre, les tornades ou les ouragans.

. Eloignez-vous des hélices rotatives et des moteurs pour éviter certains petits objets
(tels que les cheveux) qui entrent.

6. Ce produit ne dispose pas de localisation GPS. Veuillez ne pas le faire voler hors de

distance de contréle.

7. Assurez-vous de respecter toutes les réglementations locales, d'obtenir les autoris-

ations appropriées et de comprendre les risques. Veuillez noter qu'il est de votre

seule responsabilité de vous conformer a tous les réglements de vol.
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SNAPTAIN n'accepte aucune responsabilité pour les dommages, blessures ou toute
autre responsabilité légale encourue directement ou indirectement de ['utilisation de
ce produit. L'utilisateur doit observer les pratiques sires et [égales, incluant, mais
sans s'y limiter, celles énoncées dans les présentes directives de sécurité.

» ENTRETIEN ET MAINTENANCE

1. Vérifier soigneusement le drone apres un crash ou un impact violent.

. Ne chargez pas la batterie avant qu'elle ne refroidisse.

. Retirez les piles si les appareils ne sont pas utilisés pendant une longue période.

. Ne surchargez pas la batterie. Débranchez le chargeur une fois qu'il est
completement chargé.

. Rangez le drone et la télécommande dans un endroit frais et sec, a l'abri de la
lumiére directe du soleil.

. Ne chargez pas la batterie a proximité d'objets inflammables, tels qu'une moquette,
sol en bois, etc. ou sur la surface d'objets électroconducteurs. Gardez toujours la
batterie pendant la charge.
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> LISTE D'EMBALLAGE
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Hélice de rechange Batterie
Drone H823H Ax2,Bx2 Cable USB x2 Li-ion 3.7V x3

=\ [

Télécommande Manuel de Tournevis Emsemble
(piles non incluses) ['utilisateur Magnétique de vis/4 pieces

» L'APERCU DE FONCTION

Joystick Gauche
(Monter/Descendre/
Tournez a gauche/
Tournez a droite/
Interrupteur devitesse)

Indicateur d'alimentation

Ajustements Avant

Ajustements Arriére

Un bouton pour
décollager/
atterrissager

Joystick Droit

(En avant/En arriere/
Vers la gauche/Vers
la droite/360° Flip)

Ajustements
vers la Droite

Mode sans téte

Un bouton
pour Retour

Ajustements
vers la Gauche

MARCHE/ARRET

Remarque : Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton de Un bouton pour décollager/
atterrissager pendant 3 secondes pour effectuer un arrét d'urgence.
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Instructions d'utilisation de la télécommande
Joystick Gauche

Monter et Descendre
Poussez le Joystick

Gauche vers l'avant,

le drone montera;
poussez-la vers l'arriere,
il descendra.

Tourner vers la gauche

et tourner vers la droite Basculez le Joystick

Gauche vers la gauche,

le drone tourne a gauche;
basculez-la vers la droite,
il tournera a droite.

Joystick Droit

Poussez le Joystick
Droit vers |'avant,

le drone volera vers
['avant; poussez-la
vers |'arriere, il volera
vers l'arriere.

En avant et en arriere

Vers la gauche

et vers 13 droite Basculez le Joystick

Droit vers la gauche,
le drone volera vers la
gauche; basculez-la
vers la droite, il volera
vers la droite.
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Ajustement en vol

Sile drone vole vers ['avant
ou 'arriere lors de 'arrét
suspendu, veuillez appuyer
doucement sur le bouton
Ajustements Arriere/Ajuste-
ments Avant afin de régler
légerement en conséquence.

Sile drone vole vers la
gauche ou la droite lors

de l'arrét suspendu, veuillez
appuyer doucement sur le
bouton Ajustements vers la
Droite/Ajustements vers la
Gauche afin de régler
légerement en conséquence.

Décollager

Optionl:
Appuyez doucement sur le bouton 4 afin de décoller.

Option2:

D'abord tirez simultanément le Joystick Gauche vers la gauche en bas et le Joystick
Droit vers la droite en bas, jusqu’ a ce que toutes les hélices du drone tournent, puis
poussez doucement le Joystick Gauche vers le haut afin de décoller.

Mode sans téte

Pressez sur la bouton pour activer la fonction. Dans ce mode, n'importe a quelle
direction la téte ou la queue du drone se trouve, il volera tout au long de la direction

d'opération de le Joystick Droite. La télécommade émettra le bip sonore sans cesse,
LED du drone clignotera éternellement. Pressez a nouveau sur le méme bouton pour
quitter le mode.

Enavant

En arriere

Mode Standard Mode sans téte

Altitude Maintien/Avance

Ils'agit d'un réglage par défaut dans le drone. Lorsque vous relachez le Joystick
Gauche apres |'action ascension/descente, le drone reste en stationnaire a la hauteur
de vol actuelle. Pour maintenir un vol stable, appuyez sur les boutons de trim pour
ajuster en conséquence..

» PARAMETRES

HauFeur relative 30M Gamme de contrble <30M
maximale de vol
Moteur 615 Coreless Batterie Drone Batterie Li-ion
Durée du vol 7 minutes Temps de charge 45-55 minutes
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> DESCARGO DE RESPONSABILIDAD Y PAUTAS
DE SEGURIDAD

NO mire directamente a la luz del dron.

NO trate el producto como basura doméstica.

NO vuele por encima o cerca de obstaculos, multitudes, aguas abiertas, carreteras,

lineas de alta tensién o arboles.

NO use el dron en condiciones climaticas severas. Estas incluyen viento, nieve,

lluvia, niebla, granizo, rayos, tornados o huracanes.

. Manténgase alejado de las hélices y motores giratorios para evitar que algunos
objetos pequefios (por ejemplo, pelo) entren en ellos.

. Este dron no viene con un médulo GPS. Por favor vuele el dron dentro del rango
de control.

7. Aseglrese de observar todas las reglamentaciones locales, obtener las

autorizaciones apropiadas y comprender los riesgos. Tenga en cuenta que es solo

su responsabilidad cumplir con todas las normas de vuelo.
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SNAPTAIN no acepta responsabilidad por dafios, lesiones o cualquier responsabilidad
legal incurrida directa o indirectamente por el uso de este producto. El usuario debera
observar practicas seguras y legales que incluyen, entre otras, las establecidas en
estas Pautas de Seguridad.

» MANTENIMIENTO Y CUIDADO

1. Comprueba minuciosamente el dron después de un choque o impacto violento.

2. No cargue la bateria antes de que se enfrie.

3. Retire las baterfas si los dispositivos no van a ser utilizados durante un tiempo
prolongado.

4. No sobrecargue la bateria. Desenchufe el cargador una vez que esté
completamente cargado.

5. Guarde el dron y el control remoto en un lugar fresco y seco, lejos de la luz solar
directa.

6. No cargue la baterfa al lado de objetos inflamables, como alfombras, pisos de
madera, etc., 0 en la superficie de objetos electroconductores. Por favor siempre
controle la bateria mientras se carga.
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Consejo:

1. Para su seguridad, use la bateria original y el cargador USB;

2. Eltiempo de vuelo puede reducirse cuando se vuela en clima frio.

3. Coloque la bateria lejos de objetos afilados que puedan perforarse para evitar
riesgos de explosidn y fuego;

4. Hay un pitido continuo en el control remoto y el LED del dron parpadea
rapidamente cuando la baterfa del dron esté baja.

» MANUAL DE OPERACION DE VUELO

Nota:

*En cada vuelo, aseglrese de encender el dron primero, luego el control remoto;

“Repita el procedimiento de enlace cada vez que reinicie el dron o el control remoto;

*Para todas las funciones y modos de vuelo, el operadory la cola del dron deben
estar alineados.

*Vuela el drone al aire libre después de tener mucha experiencia.

Emparejando el control remoto con el Drone

Paso 1: Encienda el dron, luego el control remoto; El LED en el dron comienza a
destellar. Coloque el dron en una superficie nivelada;

Paso 2: Empuje la palanca de control izquierda hacia adelante, luego tire hacia atréas
hasta el fondo. EI LED fijo en su dron indica una conexion exitosa.

Calibracion de vuelo

Mueva las dos palancas de control hacia abajo a la izquierda en 45 ° o hacia abajo a la
derecha en 45 °y manténgala durante 2-3 segundos después del corte. Los
indicadores rapidos del flash se volveran estables indicando una calibracién exitosa.
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Instrucciones del Control Remoto

Palanca de control izquierda

Ascendery Descender
b § Empuije la palanca de

control izquierda hacia
adelantey el dron
ascenderd; Tire hacia atras
y el drone descendera.

Tire de la palanca de
control izquierda hacia
laizquierday el dron
girara hacia la izquierda;
tire de él hacia la derecha
y el dron giraré hacia la
derecha.

Gire alaizquierda
y gire a la derecha

Palanca de control derecha

Adelantey atras

Empuije la palanca de
control derecha hacia
adelantey el dron volara
hacia adelante; Tire hacia
atrasy el drone volara
hacia atras.

Tire de la palanca de
control derecha hacia la
izquierda y el dron volara
hacia la izquierda; Tire
hacia la derechay el drone
volard hacia la derecha.
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Girode 360 °

Después de volar el dron a una altura superior a 2 metros, presione la palanca de
control derecha para activar la funcién de giro de 360 °y hay un pitido desde el
control remoto durante 3-4 segundos. Luego mueva la palanca de control derecha
hacia adelante / atras / izquierda / derecha para girar el drone 360 ° en consecuencia.
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Interruptor de Velocidad

El drone esté configurado a baja velocidad por defecto. Presione la palanca de
control izquierda hacia abajo una vez para la velocidad media y el control remoto
emitird un pitido dos veces. Presidnelo hacia abajo nuevamente para alta velocidad y
hay tres pitidos desde el control remoto. Una tercera pulsacion volvera a la velocidad
bajay se emitird una sefial aclstica desde el control remoto.

Retorno con una sola tecla

Presione el botén & , el dron volaré hacia su parte posterior con un ajuste paralelo a
su ajuste de despegue original. El dron no se detendré hasta que el botén vuelva a
presionarse y el modo se cancele.

g-»’ Oy
Vol

A

support.es@snaptain.com

|
@
Modo Headless

Presione el botén para activar la funcién. En este modo, el dron volara siguiendo
la direccion de la palanca de control derecha, independientemente de la posicion de
la cabeza o la cola de su dron. El LED parpadeard y se escuchara un pitido continuo
desde el control remoto. Presione el mismo botdn nuevamente para salir del modo.

Cabeza

Adelante

Hacia atras

Modo estandar Modo Headless

Altitud Hold / Hover (Altitud Estable)

Esta es una configuracion predeterminada en el dron. Cuando suelte el Joystick
Izquierdo después de la accidn de ascender / descender, el drone se desplazard a la
altura de vuelo estable. Para un vuelo estable, presione los botones de ajuste para
ajustar en concordancia.

» PARAMETROS

A{\tyra relativa 30M Rango de control <30M
maxima del vuelo
Motor 615 Coreless Baterfa del Drone . Bateria d.e.
jones de litio
Tiempo de vuelo 7 minutos Tiempo de carga 45-55 minutos
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» GUIDE DE DEPANNAGE

Q1: La LED ne s'allume pas apres l'installation de la batterie.
* Assurez-vous que l'interrupteur d'alimentation du quadrirotor est sur ON.
* Assurez-vous qu'il y a assez d'énergie dans la batterie du quadrirotor.
* Réinstallez la batterie et assurez-vous que les connecteurs de batterie sont
fermement branchés.

Q2: La LED sur le drone continue de clignoter et I'entrée de commande ne répond
pas aprés la mise sous tension du quadcopter et de la télécommande.
*1ln'y a pas de connexion entre le quadrirotor et la télécommande. Les apparier
de nouveau selon les instructions.

Q3: Les moteurs ne répondent pas au joystick et la LED clignote sans cesse.
* Chargez la batterie du drone ou remplacez-la par une batterie completement
chargée.
* Assurez-vous que les piles de la télécommande sont suffisamment alimentées.

Q4: Le vol n'est pas stable.
* Retournez le drone et redémarrez pour effectuer un «étalonnage de vol» selon les
instructions.
* Pilotez le drone quand il fait beau.

Q5: La réponse du quadrirotor a lacommande n'est pas sensible.
* La distance entre le quadrirotor et la télécommande est trop grande.

Q6: Lorsque le drone est sur le point de voler hors de distance de contréle.
*Veuillez passer en Mode sans téte, puis déplacer ensuite le Joystick Droite pour
faire revenir le drone.

Q7: Quand le drone redémarrer aprés un choc, il vole toujours vers le haut ou
obliquement.

* Tirez le Joystick Gauche vers le fond jusqu'a ce que le drone atterrisse, lachez-la
apres que les hélices arrétent de tourner. Veuillez vérifier si les pales atteignent le
sommet de ['hélice apres 'atterrissage. Si oui, veuillez appuyer sur la partie
centrale de la protection de ['hélice pour ajuster les pales. Puis calibrez & nouveau
le drone.
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> CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE

Ug }7 O %ﬂ

Cuchillas de rotor Bateria de iones
Dron H823H de repuesto Ax2, B x2 Cable USB x2 de litio 3.7Vx3

Control Remoto Destornillador Juego de
(baterias no incluidas)  Manual de Usuario magnetico tornillos/4 piezas

» PRODUCT OVERVIEW

Palanca de control .
(Ascender/Descender/ Ind\cado_r

Giro a la izquierda/ de encendido

Giro a la derecha/

Interruptor de velocidad)

Ajuste hacia adelante
Ajuste hacia atrés

Despegue/Aterrizaje Palanca de control
derecha (Adelante/
atras/Izquierda/
derecha/360° Flip)

Ajuste hacia
la derecha

Modo Headless

Ajuste hacia

Retorno P
laizquierda

Encendido/Apagado

Nota: Mantenga presionado el botén de Despegue / Aterrizaje de una tecla durante 3
segundos para hacer una parada de emergencia.
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Aspas de rotor

Protector de hélice

Motor Compartimiento
de la baterfa

Encendido/Apagado

» PREPARACION DEL VUELO

1. Instale las baterias del control remoto.
-

Aseglrese de que las

3" A (baterfas no incluidas) baterias tengan suficiente energia.

&

2. Carga la bateria del dron. 3. Instale la bateria del dron después de

que esté completamente cargada.

( N [
Adaptador USB
e 5V/1A
N
Banco ,'\\ !
deenergia .
Cargando: . .
" LEDrojo Siga estrictamente la foto para
Completamente cargado: conectar la baterfa en la interfaz
Puerto USB | ED apagado y observe la direccién del terminal.

- J L J
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Ajuste de vuelo

Siel dron se desplaza
hacia adelante o hacia atra
s cuando se desplaza,
presione ligeramente el
botén de ajuste hacia atrés
o el botén de ajuste hacia
adelante para ajustar.

Siel dron se desplaza
hacia la izquierda o

hacia la derecha cuando
se desplaza, presione
ligeramente el botén de
ajuste hacia la derecha o
el botén de ajuste hacia la
izquierda para ajustar.

Despegue

Opcién 1:

Opcién 2:

Mueva la palanca de control izquierda hacia abajo a la izquierda en 45 ° y la palanca
de control derecha hacia abajo a la derecha en 45 ° al mismo tiempo hasta que las
cuatro palas del rotor comiencen a girar, luego empuje lentamente la palanca de
control izquierda hacia adelante para despegar.

||
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Opcién 3:

Coloque el dron en la palma de su mano con el indicador LED en la parte delanteray
luego lancelo al aire.

“Por favor, aseglrese de que haya suficiente espacio mientras tira el dron hacia arriba.
Recomendamos esta opcién sélo cuando el operador esté capacitado para el
funcionamiento basico.

*No lance el dron para volar cuando su LED parpadea rapidamente. Por favor, reinicie
el drony el control remoto, repita los procedimientos de emparejamiento y calibracion,
y luego léncelo de nuevo.

Aterrizaje

Opcidn 1:
Presione el botén 4 para aterrizar durante el vuelo.

Opcién 2:
Tire de la palanca de control izquierda hacia atras hasta la parte inferior hasta que el
dron aterrice y las palas del rotor dejen de girar.
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» GUIA PARA RESOLVER PROBLEMAS

Q1: ELLED no se enciende después de instalar la bateria.
* Aseglrese de que el interruptor de encendido en el cuadricéptero esté en ON.
* Aseglrese de que haya suficiente energia en la bateria del cuadricéptero.
*Vuelva a instalar la bateria y aseglrese de que los conectores de la bateria
estén enchufados firmemente.

Q2: ELLED en el dron sigue parpadeando y el control remoto no responde después
de encender el cuadricéptero y el control remoto.
* No hay conexién entre el cuadricptero y el control remoto. Vuélvalos a emparejar
segln las instrucciones.

Q3: Los motores no responden al joystick y al LED en el flash del cuadricéptero.
* Cargue la baterfa del dron o reempldacela con una bateria completamente cargada.
* Aseglrese de que las baterias del control remoto tengan suficiente energia.

Q4: El dron vuela hacia atras o se inclina hacia la izquierda / derecha.
* Reinicie el cuadricoptero y realice una calibracion de nivel como se indica.
*Vuela el drone cuando el clima es bueno.

Q5: La respuesta del dron al control no es sensible.
* La distancia entre el cuadricoptero y el control remoto es demasiado grande.

Q6: El dron volard mas alla del rango de control.
* Active el Modo Headless, luego mueva la palanca de control derecha para
devolver el dron.

Q7: Cuando el avién no tripulado se reanuda después de un impacto, siempre vuela
hacia arriba u oblicuamente.
*Tire de la palanca de control izquierda hacia atras hasta la parte inferior hasta
que el dron aterrice y las palas del rotor dejen de girar. Compruebe si las cuchillas
llegan a la parte superior de la proteccion de la hélice después del aterrizaje. En
caso afirmativo, presione la parte central de la proteccion de la hélice para ajustar
las cuchillas. Luego calibrar el drone de nuevo.
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